AMENDMENT 8 to ADDENDUM NO. 3
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 24, 2023
BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND JACOBS PROJECT MANAGEMENT CO.

Project: No Cost Staff and Billing Rate Adjustments for W-S149 Program
Management and Oversight (PMO) Services for Terminal C
Programs, Orlando International Airport

THIS AMENDMENT is effective this 27" day of August, 2024, by and between the
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Aviation Authority”), and JACOBS
PROJECT MANAGEMENT CO. (“Consultant’).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated March 24, 2023, Aviation Authority and Consultant
entered into an agreement for Consultant to provide Executive Program Management
and Oversight Services for STC Programs Consulting Services; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional
services for the Aviation Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work
established by the Aviation Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and
accepted in writing by the Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this
Amendment to the Agreement to provide for staff and billing rate adjustments for
services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
herein contained, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as
follows:

1. Consultant shall perform services with revised staff and billing rates in
accordance with the terms of the Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”
Consultant shall be paid for such services according to the payment terms set forth in
the Agreement.

2. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated March
24t 2023, and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect.

Amendment 8 to Addendum 3 to Page 1 of 2
Agreement dated March 24, 2023 Rev. 8/2017



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives,
have executed this Amendment this day of Sep 11, 2024 .

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Yok
By:  boxsiGN 4W88Q9ZJ-4YZQVRZ)
Approved as to Form and Legalit Max Marble
v ity . . .
(for the benefit of GOAA only) Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs
this day of Sep 5, 2024
Bybox siGN 1J8RLK51-4YZQVRZ)

NELSON MULLINS RILEY AND
SCARBOROUGH, Legal Counsel
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority

JACOBS PROJECT MANAGEMENT CO.

Thomas J. WWieihar?

By box siGN 1JR3LZ7Z-4YZQVRZJ

Signature (puly Authorized Rep.)
Thomas J. Meinhart
Printed Name
Sr. Vice President

Title

Amendment 8 to Addendum 3 to Page 2 of 2
Agreement dated March 24, 2023 Rev. 8/2017



gill
v

Published By: Joseph Ciancimino
Reviewed By:

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Construction Committee
FROM: Max E. Marble, Senior Vice President, Capital Programs

DATE: August 27,2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 3 to the Executive Program Management and Oversight
(“EPMOQ”) Services for Terminal C Programs Agreement with Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide Staff and
Billing Rate Adjustments for Commissioning and Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer (“ORAT”) positions for
Terminal C Programs (W-500149) at the Orlando International Airport

BACKGROUND

On August 16, 2023, the Aviation Authority Board approved Addendum No. 3, to the above-referenced agreement,
in the amount of $13,233,846.00. Through Addendum No. 3 and its various amendments, Jacobs Project
Management Co. (Jacobs) has provided EPMO Services for Terminal C. These services support the Terminal C ASC
Gates 250-253 (BP-S00195), Multi-Modal Connector Pedestrian Bridge and Rental Car Lobby (BP-5S00198) and the
Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support Equipment Facility (BP-S00196) projects at the
Orlando International Airport

ISSUES

Since then, it has been determined that the previously approved EPMO staff requires adjustments to the positions
of Commissioning Manager and ORAT SME, as further described in the Consultant proposal dated August 16, 2024.
These adjustments include: (1) Changing the title of Commissioning Manager to Closeout Manager, increasing the
billable rate and extending the projected billable hours for this position; and (2) Increasing the billable rate and
reducing the projected billable hours for the ORAT SME position. These changes result in a no cost reallocation.

Original Budget Current Budget Proposed
Addendum No. 3 Approved at As of Amendment Proposed Total
8/8/2023 CCM 8/6/2024 CCM
Jacobs NTE Fees $10,497,292.00 $15,660,884.16 $0.00 $15,660,884.16
Subconsultants NTE Fees $2,030,804.00 $11,659,346.93 $0.00 $11,659,346.93
lacobs NTE Allowances $705,750.00 $1,201,206.54 $0.00 $1,201,206.54
Jacobs NTE Expenses $0.00 $650,175.00 $0.00 $650,175.00
Subconsultants NTE Expenses $0.00 $1,015,966.28 $0.00 $1,015,966.28
TOTAL $13,233,846.00 $30,187,578.91 $0.00 $30,187,578.91

If approved, services will be effective the date of Construction Committee approval.

SMALL BUSINESS

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. Their findings and
recommendation are attached.
CcC
ITEM IV-C

EXHIBIT A 8/27/2024


tara.ciaglia
Text Box
CC
ITEM IV-C 8/27/2024


ALTERNATIVES
None
FISCAL IMPACT

No Fiscal Impact

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Amendment to Addendum No. 3 to the
Executive Program Management and Oversight Services for Terminal C Programs Agreement with Jacobs Project
Management Co. for the services contained herein and the amount as shown below:

Not to Exceed Fees $0.00
Lump Sum Fees $0.00
Not to Exceed Allowances $0.00
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00
TOTAL $0.00
AAC — Compliance Review Date ST 08/20/24
AAC — Funding Eligibility Review Date 08/20/24




vacobs

August 16, 2024

Mr. Max Marble
SR VP Capital Programs

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
Orlando International Airport

One Jeff Fuqua Blvd

Orlando, FL 32827

Subject: Amendment to Addendum No. 3 to the Executive Program Management and Oversight
(EPMO) Services for Terminal C Programs Agreement between Greater Orlando Aviation
Authority (GOAA) and Jacobs Project Management Co. (Jacobs) for Staff and Billing Rate
Adjustments for Commissioning and Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer (ORAT)
positions for Terminal C Programs (W-S00149) at the Orlando International Airport

Dear Mr. Marble,

Jacobs Project Management Co. is pleased to provide this proposal for Staff and Billing Rate
Adjustments for Commissioning and ORAT positions for Terminal C Programs (W-S00149).
Please find the proposal scope and fee in the following documentation.

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal, and if you have any questions
please do not hesitate to ask.

Sincerely,

Ellen Patterson | Jacobs | Vice President / Executive Director of Operations
P: 561.737.9254 | ellen.patterson@jacobs.com




vacobs

SCOPE

Jacobs is pleased to provide staff and billing rate adjustments for Commissioning and ORAT positions for

Terminal C Programs (W-S00149). A summary of these adjustments are as follows:

Changing the title of Commissioning Manager to Closeout Manager, increasing the billable rate,
and extending the projected billable hours projected for this position. Responsibilities for this
position will include, but not be limited to, oversight of project closeout, quality assurance,
commissioning and ORAT;

Increasing the billable rate for the ORAT SME position and reducing the projected billable hours
for this position; and

Reallocating the balance of the changes noted to the Unallocated Labor line item in the budget.

Refer to Table A which displays the projected financial adjustments which result in a no cost reallocation.

Refer to Table B — Staffing Schedule, which displays the projected timeframe for these positions.

SCHEDULE AND FEE

Due to the budget reallocations associated with these adjustments, the total estimated fee for this scope is

$0.00. Refer to the “Proposed Amendment” column in Table A below. The basis of payment for this scope

is time and materials. Monthly invoices will be submitted to GOAA. Actual labor hours and allowable

expenses will be billed in accordance with the Agreement for Professional Services.

OTHER ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

This scope of work assumes a Notice to Proceed based upon Construction Committee approval.

On-Site Services During Construction - The presence or duties of Jacobs’ personnel at the
construction site, whether as onsite representatives or otherwise, do not make Jacobs or Jacobs’
personnel in any way responsible for those duties that belong to GOAA and/or the construction
contractor or other entities, and do not relieve the construction contractor or any other entity of their
obligations, duties, and responsibilities, including, but not limited to, all construction methods,
means, techniques, sequences, and procedures necessary for coordinating and completing all
portions of the construction work in accordance with the construction Contract Documents and any

health or safety precautions required by such construction work.

The presence of Jacobs’ personnel at the construction site is for the purpose of providing to GOAA
a greater degree of confidence that the completed construction work will conform generally to the
construction documents and that the integrity of the design concept as reflected in the construction
documents has been implemented and preserved by the construction contractor(s). Jacobs neither
guarantees the performance of the construction contractor(s) nor assumes responsibility for

construction contractor's failure to perform work in accordance with the construction documents.



TABLE

A

—mm—

_
Tiuttple Projects

vacobs

H
H

st

Aporoed at prove
892025 o 8512026 CoM

Original Budget | Current Budgot

Proposed
Amendment

=
e | = [

BP-500195
Allocati
Hours

BP-500155
Estimated
our

BP-500198
location

e
o

BP-500196]
Estimated
Hours

Notes

NTE Fees - Jacobs Labor
TTEeT—

‘Constnuction Veragement Director (AGIed Hours

‘Contracts Nenaoemen Director (AduSIod Hours

.00 —m

...4 73 -F!l

R17.31200 -m-z— 712300

T e — —— — — E— —

_-mm_-xg_m-_
7] I T

Minory and Smal Busihess Uason (Adusted Hows)

‘Alride Gate Project St P Rale (Adusted Hours

S
R BT NPT 2712 ) T L1 i RN, Rt
31,348 996 00 _ 1 1
125790800 -mm-zm j126790800  5002] 1 1
$1131.416.00 $0.00 S I -
000
STZEH0 0 _

Project lanager, Arieid Gl (AGuste0 riours)

= il
S -
[

Contract Administator Engineering (AGUS'

0. = 1
Contract Administralor Engineering (Exiension) [Adjusted Hours 54T «000 1 1 341,440 00
= = T I
-ﬂ 1 1
St Proect Manager, BHS (Adusted Hours) 5‘37580000 |_s22000 aaaof§a7e 80000 4440} 1 1
o] N 1 1
X Voregor (AT 00 FouTs _‘!-‘m
Closeout Manager (Replaces CX Manager) (Actual Rate) (Increased Hours) | soxacoocol  Ssaacoo00f siesoof  sasof  sazo7eocol  tesl STesesooof B0 $80.190.00f  466{Postion tile change from CX Mar
= -mﬂ

361 1o Closeout Manager ate adjustment & Inoreased projectod bilale hours

3 fecsianiConeiueion basaaor ool oie)
"Assistant Constructon Menager (Austed Hours

T
St Proce! Venager, Low Vollage (Austed Hows)

o

10 " e
310.12000Y 150000 sooal  $306072.000  2354] 12753000 951} Sroswo 5o
— — —
870120001 sisscolaasol geovarpool  zeealSpiovsoool wwol sisieescdl eedl
_-ﬂ

Costond Ch: Ineer Actual (Adsted Hous

m—-m_ i23stooof  eos]  s7aosoof 537
.00, e - I
Costand Ch: neer (Extension) (Adusted Hours] 86! 1 1 1 1 562,000.00) ____ 4000)
w $0.00° = 1 1 1 1
A (Adjusted Hou uD
ORAY SWE (Actual Rame Redueed Hours) 3 2432 17.660.00) m_n [Rate adjustment & reduced projected bilable hours
;ia-Economic . | oosl  si795400] _mr‘
Senior Graphic Desgnev ss7rsed 89
T ——— 53195600 00 | so000] I
$7.826 16 $7,160.00 14,986.16. | | $8,991.70) 1 746 51 | s22a70]  Balance of noted change t reallocation.
I 1 1 1
) AT X 7 I e TR, TN
| R | SiEmean T
$48T7 37746 ] $2,926,426 48 $1,210,344 37
1 ‘i
1
F =
S o050
1
'$2,030,804.00 | $11,659,346.93 | $5,756,895.74 | $2,413,381.77 |
SERIIEED ESORIS
TR E—
ST
AT
300000
SI000000 000
S ] I
596.750.00
R
$0.00
SEEE
S0
R
T
$500,955. lli $306,011.25 $209,000.00
$13233, $6,106,593.45 $9,404,297.67




[ Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec]] [ May | Jun | ui | | oct | Nov | [ may ] sun | gui | aug |
TABLE B | e e —

BP-500196 - Arfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support Equipment Facility Closeout

Total

Total Cost
Hours

Position Monthly Hours |

60 160 J 160 L 6o T teo T 160 T 160 J 60 I 160 ¥ 160 J 160 J 160 | 160 J 160 § 160 J 160 J 160 J t60 J teo §
76 116 1 6 ] t6 | 16 L 16 | 16 | 6 16| 16 ] 16| 16 | 16 ] 16| 16 6] 166




TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the
time of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement
price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit
costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.
For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing
or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later.

Consultant: Jacobs Project Management Co.

=1 R
By i f,/_/ OULLA DA

Print Name: Ellen B. Patterson

Date: August 16, 2024




]

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

gy

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Construction Committee
FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: August 27,2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 3 to the Executive Program Management and Oversight
("EPMOQ") Services for Terminal C Programs Agreement with Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide Staff and Billing
Rate Adjustments for Commissioning and Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer ("ORAT") positions for Terminal C

Programs (W-5000149) at the Orlando International Airport
SMALL BUSINESS

The proposed amendment does not have any impact on small business participation

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827

407-825-2001



	NEW PA ITEM_Exec PM and Oversight Svcs for DBE Compliance, Amd 08 to Add 3, 08-27-24.pdf
	Letter


		max.marble@goaa.org
	2024-09-11T14:36:32+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Max Marble (max.marble@goaa.org)


		karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-09-11T14:36:33+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com)


		tom.meinhart@jacobs.com
	2024-09-11T14:36:34+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by tom.meinhart@jacobs.com




